

10-17-2002

Brief of Keith N. Hylton as Amicus Curiae in  
Support of the Respondents in State Farm Mutual  
Automobile Insurance Company, Petitioner v.  
Curtis B. Campbell and Inez Preece Campbell,  
Respondents

Keith Hylton

*Boston University School of Law*

Follow this and additional works at: [https://scholarship.law.bu.edu/faculty\\_scholarship](https://scholarship.law.bu.edu/faculty_scholarship)

 Part of the [Law and Economics Commons](#), and the [Supreme Court of the United States Commons](#)

---

### Recommended Citation

Keith Hylton, *Brief of Keith N. Hylton as Amicus Curiae in Support of the Respondents in State Farm Mutual Automobile Insurance Company, Petitioner v. Curtis B. Campbell and Inez Preece Campbell, Respondents*, (2002).

Available at: [https://scholarship.law.bu.edu/faculty\\_scholarship/610](https://scholarship.law.bu.edu/faculty_scholarship/610)

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

QUESTION PRESENTED .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT ...	2
ARGUMENT .....	4
I. DETERRENCE THEORY PROVIDES USEFUL GUIDELINES FOR REVIEWING PUNITIVE DAMAGE AWARDS .....	5
A. The Theory of Penalties Provides the Foundation for Deterrence Theory .....	5
B. The Theory of Penalties Implies that Punitive Damage Awards Should Aim to Make the Injurer Pay the Full Costs of the Harm It Imposes in Some Cases, and in Other Cases the Punitive Damage Award Should Aim to Make the In- jurer Disgorge Any Gains It Re- ceives as a Result of Its Harmful Conduct .....	12
C. In Cases in Which Punitive Dam- age Awards Should be Designed to Strip the Injurer of Its Gains, the Primary Concern Should be to Avoid Setting an Award that is Less Than the Minimum Neces- sary to Disgorge Those Gains .....	18

II.	THERE IS NO BASIS IN DETERRENCE THEORY FOR BELIEVING THAT THE UTAH SUPREME COURT APPLIED THE THEORY IN AN IRRATIONAL MANNER .....	22
A.	The Internalization Approach is Inappropriate for a Case Involving Fraud, and Under the Appropriate Approach, Which Requires Gain-Stripping, the Utah Supreme Court’s Conclusion Does Not Clearly Result in Excessive Punitive Damages or Overdeterrence .....	25
B.	The Gain-Stripping Principle Does Imply Constraints on the Size of Punitive Damage Awards, Although Even Under Those Constraints the \$145 Million Punitive Damage Award is Not Excessive .....	27
	CONCLUSION .....	30

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES:

<i>BMW of N. Am., Inc. v. Gore</i> , 517 U.S. 559 (1996) .....	2
<i>Pacific Mut. Life Ins. Co. v. Haslip</i> , 499 U.S. 1 (1991) .....	17
<i>TXO Production Corp. v. Alliance Resources Corp.</i> , 509 U.S. 443 (1993) .....	8n, 20, 22n, 29n

### MISCELLANEOUS:

Cesare Beccaria, <i>On Crimes and Punishments</i> (Henry Paolucci ed., Bobbs-Merrill 1963) (1764) .....	6n
Gary S. Becker, <i>Crime and Punishment: An Economic Approach</i> , 76 J. Pol. Econ. 169 (1968) .....	7n
Jeremy Bentham, <i>An Introduction to the Principles of Morals and Legislation</i> (Prometheus Books 1998)(1781) .....	6n
Guido Calabresi & A. Douglas Melamed, <i>Property Rules, Liability Rules, and Inalienability: One View of the Cathedral</i> , 85 Harv. L. Rev. 1089 (1972) .....	12n
Ronald A. Cass & Keith N. Hylton, <i>Antitrust Intent</i> , 74 S. Cal. L. Rev. 657 (2001) .....	7n, 29n
Richard Craswell, <i>Deterrence and Damages: The Multiplier Principle and Its Alternatives</i> , 97 Mich. L. Rev. 2185 (1999) .....	17n

- Mark F. Grady, *Efficient Negligence*, 87 Geo. L. J. 397 (1998) ..... 17n
- David D. Haddock, Fred S. McChesney, & Menahem Spiegel, *An Ordinary Economic Rationale for Extraordinary Legal Sanctions*, 78 Calif. L. Rev. 1 (1990) ..... 11n
- Richard L. Hasen & Richard H. McAdams, *The Surprisingly Complex Case Against Theft*, 17 Int'l Rev. L. & Econ. 367 (1997) ..... 11n
- Keith N. Hylton, *Punitive Damages and the Economic Theory of Penalties*, 87 Geo. L. J. 421 (1998) ..... 1, 7n, 22n
- Keith N. Hylton, *The Theory of Penalties and the Economics of Criminal Law*, Boston University School of Law Working Paper, available at <http://www.bu.edu/law/faculty/papers> ... 11n
- Fred S. McChesney, *Boxed In: Economists and the Benefits from Crime*, 13 Int'l Rev. L. & Econ. 225 (1993) ..... 11n
- A. Mitchell Polinsky & Steven Shavell, *Punitive Damages: An Economic Analysis*, 111 Harv. L. Rev. 869 (1998) ..... 1, 8n, 23n, 24n
- Richard A. Posner, *An Economic Theory of the Criminal Law*, 85 Colum. L. Rev. 1193 (1985) ..... 10, 10n
